CHAPTER 132

No. 105, A.]

[Published May 24, 1955.

CHAPTER 132

AN ACT to create 59.715 (21) of the statutes, relating to the destruction of certain obsolete county records.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

59.715 (21) of the statutes is created to read:

59.715 (21) Case records and other record material of all public assistance kept pursuant to ch. 49 and s. 45.20 where no payments have been made for 5 years or more, provided that a face sheet or similar record of each case and a financial record of all payments for each aid account shall be permanently preserved, and provided further, that records of aid to the blind, aid to dependent children, old-age assistance and aid to disabled persons, and all case records of relief when a claim for reimbursement from the state is pending under s. 49.04, shall be destroyed only in accordance with rules adopted by the state department of public welfare.

Approved May 19, 1955.